

IN THE SUPREME COURT  
OF THE  
STATE OF SOUTH DAKOTA

---

IN THE MATTER OF THE  
APPLICATION OF BLACK HILLS  
POWER, INC. FOR AUTHORITY TO  
INCREASE ITS ELECTRIC RATES

No. 27751

---

Appeal from the Circuit Court, Sixth Judicial Circuit  
Hughes County, South Dakota  
The Honorable Mark W. Barnett  
Circuit Court Judge

---

**APPELLEE BLACK HILLS POWER, INC.'S BRIEF**

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... vi

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT ..... ix

STATEMENT OF ISSUES ..... ix

A. Whether the Circuit Court properly affirmed the Commission’s long-standing interpretation of ARSD 20:10:13:44 and approval of post-test year cost adjustments that became known and measurable within 24 months following the test year..... ix

B. Whether the Circuit Court properly affirmed the Commission’s approval of the five-year normalization of pension expenses from 2010-2014. .... x

C. Whether the Circuit Court properly affirmed the Commission’s finding that BHP met its burden to prove that the inclusion of limited incentive compensation in BHP’s cost of service was just and reasonable..... x

I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS ..... 1

II. ARGUMENT ..... 2

A. The Circuit Court properly affirmed the Commission on all of the issues raised by BHII in this appeal. .... 2

B. This Court reviews the Commission’s factual findings for clear error and provides great weight to the Commission’s legal conclusions..... 3

C. The rate-making process in South Dakota uses a historic test year to match costs and revenue under the matching principle. .... 4

1. The test year and post-test year adjustments are central to a utility’s application to increase rates..... 5

2. The matching principle ensures that a rate is just and reasonable. .... 6

D. The Circuit Court properly enforced the plain language of ARSD 20:10:13:44 and, further, appropriately deferred to the Commission’s interpretation of its rule in affirming the Commission’s approval of certain post-test year adjustments..... 7

1. ARSD 20:10:13:44 is not ambiguous and should be enforced pursuant to its plain language. .... 8

a. ARSD 20:10:13:44 has two distinct passages. .... 9

b.	An adjustment may be allowed if the adjustment will be effective within 24 months of the end of the historic test year. ....	9
2.	The Circuit Court properly affirmed the Commission’s long-standing interpretation of ARSD 20:10:13:44.....	11
3.	The Commission’s interpretation of ARSD 20:10:13:44 is consistent with the regulatory scheme and is a practical, common sense result. ....	13
a.	The Commission’s interpretation of ARSD 20:10:13:44 is a harmonious reading of the relevant statutes and regulations. ....	13
b.	The Circuit Court and Commission’s interpretation of ARSD 20:10:13:44 complies with the rule of interpretation that meaning should be given to all rules.....	16
4.	The Commission’s interpretation of ARSD 20:10:13:44 violates neither due process nor rulemaking requirements.....	18
5.	The approval of BHP’s adjustments by the Commission and the Circuit Court was not clearly erroneous.....	20
a.	BHP met its burden of proof on the three adjustments contested by BHII. ....	20
b.	The Commission’s approval of the BHSC line item addition was not clearly erroneous. ....	22
c.	BHII’s own expert recommended that the Commission adopt certain post-test year adjustments, which is contrary to BHII’s argument before this Court. ....	23
E.	The Circuit Court properly affirmed the Commission’s approval of the five-year average pension expense as such approval was not clearly erroneous. ....	24
1.	The evidence before the Commission related to whether the 2010-2014 normalization or the 2014 pension expense should be used to determine BHP’s pension expense.....	25
2.	The standard of review used by the Circuit Court was proper. ....	26
3.	The Commission’s interpretation of ARSD 20:10:13:44 does not mandate costs to be updated if new data becomes known.....	27
4.	The Commission’s factual findings on BHP’s pension expense were not clearly erroneous. ....	28

F.	The Circuit Court properly affirmed the Commission’s approval of the inclusion of certain incentive compensation in the Amended Settlement because such approval was not clearly erroneous. ....	29
III.	CONCLUSION .....	33
IV.	REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT .....	33
	APPENDIX.....	1

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>In re App. of N. States Power Co.</i> , 328 N.W.2d 852 (S.D. 1983) .....	11
<i>In re App. of N. States Power Co. for Auth. to Est. Increase Rates for Elec. Serv. in S.D.</i> , Civ. No. 82-6 (S.D. 6th Jud. Cir., Oct. 28, 1982) .....	12
<i>In re App. of N. States Power Co.</i> , No. F-3382 (S.D.P.U.C. 1981).....	12
<i>In re App. of N. States Power Co.</i> , No. F-3422 (S.D.P.U.C. 1983), .....	12
<i>In re App. of Nw. Pub. Serv. Co.</i> , 297 N.W.2d 462 (S.D. 1980).....	5, 6, 20
<i>Behrens v. Wedmore</i> , 2005 S.D. 79, 698 N.W.2d 555 .....	17, 26
<i>In re Cert. of a Question of Law from U.S. Dist. Court</i> , 2014 S.D. 57, 851 N.W.2d 924.....	13
<i>Citibank, N.A. v. S.D. Dep't. of Revenue</i> , 2015 S.D. 67, 868 N.W.2d 381 .....	8, 13
<i>City of Sioux Falls v. Ewoldt</i> , 1997 S.D. 106, 568 N.W.2d 764.....	10
<i>Daily v. City of Sioux Falls</i> , 2011 S.D. 48, 802 N.W.2d 905.....	17
<i>In re Estate of Schnell</i> , 2004 S.D. 80, 683 N.W.2d 415.....	3
<i>Farmland Ins. Cos. of Des Moines, Iowa v. Heitman</i> , 498 N.W.2d 620 (S.D. 1993) .....	9
<i>Hayes v. Rosenbaum Signs &amp; Outdoor Advertis., Inc.</i> , 2014 S.D. 64, 853 N.W.2d 878.....	10
<i>Hollander v. Douglas Cnty.</i> , 2000 S.D. 159, 620 N.W.2d 181.....	17

<i>In re Otter Tail Power Co. ex rel. Big Stone II</i> , 2008 S.D. 5, 744 N.W.2d 594.....	3, 4, 26, 29
<i>Irvine v. City of Sioux Falls</i> , 2006 S.D. 20, 711 N.W.2d 607.....	20, 30
<i>Isack v. Acuity</i> , 2014 S.D. 40, 850 N.W.2d 822.....	20
<i>Kan. Gas &amp; Elec. Co. v. Ross</i> , 521 N.W.2d 107 (S.D. 1994).....	14
<i>Krsnak v. S.D. Dep't of Env't &amp; Nat. Res.</i> , 2012 S.D. 89, 824 N.W.2d 429.....	4, 11, 26
<i>Martinmaas v. Engelmann</i> , 2000 S.D. 85, 612 N.W.2d 600.....	13, 17
<i>In re Minn. Gas Co.</i> , 32 P.U.R.4th 1, 1979 WL 461903 (S.D.P.U.C. 1979).....	6, 21
<i>In re Nw. Pub. Serv. Co.</i> , 18 P.U.R.4th 291, 1976 WL 419254 (S.D.P.U.C. 1976).....	6
<i>Pesall v. Montana Dakota Utilities, Co.</i> , 2015 S.D. 81, 871 N.W.2d 649.....	11
<i>Rogers v. Allied Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 520 N.W.2d 614 (S.D. 1994).....	9
<i>Matter of Sales &amp; Use Tax Refund Request of Media One, Inc.</i> , 1997 S.D. 17, 559 N.W.2d 875.....	4, 11, 26
<i>Schafer v. Shopko Stores, Inc.</i> , 2007 S.D. 116 ¶ 7, 741 N.W.2d 758 .....	16
<i>State v. Mundy-Geidd</i> , 2014 S.D. 96, 857 N.W.2d 880.....	8
<i>Tuckek v. S. D. Dept. of Soc. Servs.</i> , 2007 S.D. 106, 740 N.W.2d 867.....	26, 29
<b>Statutes</b>	
SDCL 1-26-1.....	19
SDCL 1-26-36.....	3, 26
SDCL 49-1-11.....	11

SDCL Ch. 49-34A .....	4
SDCL 49-34A-4.....	11
SDCL 49-34A-7.....	14, 15
SDCL 49-34A-8.....	6, 22
SDCL 49-34A-8.4.....	20, 30
SDCL 49-34A-11.....	30
SDCL 49-34A-13 .....	18
SDCL 49-34A-17.....	18
SDCL 49-34A-19.....	<i>passim</i>
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
ARSD 20:10:01:15.....	18
ARSD Ch. 20:10:13.....	4
ARSD 20:10:13:01.....	14
ARSD 20:10:13:102.....	15
ARSD 20:10:13:104.....	14, 15
ARSD 20:10:13:144.....	15
ARSD 20:10:13:40.....	5, 8
ARSD 20:10:13:43.....	5, 8
ARSD 20:10:13:44.....	<i>passim</i>
ARSD 20:10:13:46.....	14, 15
ARSD 20:10:13:51.....	15
Charles F. Phillips, Jr., <i>The Regulation of Public Utilities</i> , 2005 WL 998367 (1988).....	4
